

No. 00-730

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMAN Y. MINETA,  
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN A. PAYTON

*Counsel of Record*

BRIGIDA BENITEZ

STUART F. DELERY

SHAVAR D. JEFFRIES

TONYA T. ROBINSON

WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING

2445 M Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 663-6000

August 10, 2001

(LIST OF COUNSEL CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)

---

CHARLES T. LESTER, JR.

*Co-Chair*

NORMAN REDLICH

*Trustee*

BARBARA R. ARNWINE

THOMAS J. HENDERSON

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN

E. VINCENT WARREN

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, N.Y. 10004

ANTONIA HERNANDEZ

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND  
634 South Spring Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90014

DENNIS C. HAYES

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG

PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, N.W., #400  
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DBE PROGRAM FURTHERS THE COMPELLING INTERESTS IN REMEDYING THE EFFECTS OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND PREVENTING THE GOVERNMENT'S SUPPORT FOR, OR PERPETUATION OF, SUCH DISCRIMINATION .....	7
A. Under established precedent, Congress has compelling interests in preventing government support for, and addressing the effects of, racial discrimination. ....	8
B. The DBE program is an appropriate exercise of the power of Congress, including its power under the enforcement provisions of the Civil War Amendments. ....	11
C. Congress assembled strong evidence of a pattern of discrimination against minority contractors that supports the need for remedial action.....	17
D. Under <i>Croson</i> , the body of evidence necessary to justify congressional action is necessarily different from that required of state and local governments.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS -- CONTINUED**

	Page
II. THE DBE PROGRAM IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SATISFY CONGRESS' COMPELLING INTERESTS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 16 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1556 (D. Colo. 1997).....	6, 9, 15
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001) .....	14, 22, 25
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	9
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Coral Construction Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Cortez III Service Corp. v. NASA</i> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	17
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Sherbrooke Sodding Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Minn. 1998).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	10, 14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	13, 15
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	8, 12, 19, 22
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	9
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	22
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) .....	9
<i>Rothe Development Corp. v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Tex. 1999) .....	9, 24
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	14, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	10, 17, 29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY**

U.S. Const. art. XIII.....	11-14
U.S. Const. art. XIV .....	11-15
U.S. Const. art. XV.....	11, 13

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 637 .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 2000 .....	10
49 C.F.R. § 26.15.....	27
49 C.F.R. § 26.21.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

	Page(s)
49 C.F.R. § 26.33(a) .....	29
49 C.F.R. § 26.43(a) .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 26.45.....	3, 4, 20, 25, 28
49 C.F.R. § 26.47.....	5
49 C.F.R. § 26.51.....	4, 26, 27
49 C.F.R. § 26.61(d).....	29
49 C.F.R. § 26.65.....	27
49 C.F.R. § 26.67.....	3, 27, 28
49 C.F.R. § 26.87.....	3

**STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

144 Congressional Record S1402, 1403, 1404, 1423 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statement of Sen. Baucus) .....	2, 5, 6, 30
144 Congressional Record S1401 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statements of Sen. Warner).....	5-6
144 Congressional Record S1433 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statement of Sen. Boxer) .....	5-6
144 Congressional Record S1408, 1409 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statement of Sen. Kerry) .....	5-6, 30
144 Congressional Record S1420 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statement of Sen. Moseley-Braun) .....	30
144 Congressional Record S1423, 1425, 1427, 1428 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statement of Sen. Domenici) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
144 Congressional Record S1429, 1430 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 1998) (statement of Sen. Kennedy) .....	5-6, 30
144 Congressional Record S1425 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Sen. Robb).....	4
144 Congressional Record H2001 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Roukema) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

	Page(s)
144 Congressional Record H2001 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Tauscher) .....	6
144 Congressional Record H2003 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Poshard) .....	6
144 Congressional Record H2004 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Bonior).....	6
144 Congressional Record H2008-09 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Meek).....	6
144 Congressional Record H2010 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Towns) .....	6
144 Congressional Record H2011 (daily ed. Apr. 1, 1998) (statement of Rep. Millender-McDonald).....	6
144 Congressional Record S5403, S5414 (daily ed. May 22, 1998) (statement of Sen. Chaffee) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 105-467, part 1 (1998).....	4, 5
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914.....	2
Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Financial Assistance Programs, 66 Fed. Reg. 23,208 (May 8, 2001) (to be codified at 49 C.F.R. pt. 26).....	28
Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Programs, 64 Fed. Reg. 5096 (Feb. 2, 1999) (to be codified at 49 C.F.R. pts. 23 & 26) .....	<i>passim</i>
Proposed Reforms to Affirmative Action in Federal Procurement, 61 Fed. Reg. 26,042 (May 23, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Small Business Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 163, § 202, 67 Stat. 232.....	15
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2097 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

	Page(s)
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132 .....	2
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 252 .....	10
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 113 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unconstitutional Set-Asides: ISTEAs Race-Based Set-Asides After Adarand</i> , Hearings Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Federalism, and Property Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 17 (1997) .....	17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>FHWA State DBE Goals FY 2001</i> (July 25, 2001) at <a href="http://osdbuweb.dot.gov/business/dbe/fhwagoal.html">http://osdbuweb.dot.gov/business/dbe/fhwagoal.html</a> .....	4
